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FARMER & FARM CHARACTERISTICS
A sharp increase in poverty |




Demographics

Overall Central Western Age Central Western
Male Female Male Female
51% 242 269 18 - 30 years 18% 14% 23% 34%
49% 265 233 31 years and above 82% 84% 77% 65%

A total of 1,009 farmers were surveyed; 506 farmers in 25 villages in Central and 504
farmers in 25 villages in Western Kenya. 51% of the interviewed respondents were
females.



A sharp increase in respondents living at or below $2.50
a day occurred in 2016, especially in Central.

B Central B Western

(51% >
(21% 3 -
12% 15%
w i NB
2% 1%
.

1.25 USD 2.50 USD 4.00 USD 8.44 USD > 8.44 USD

N=1,009 PPI: Progress out of Poverty Index

In 2015 15% in Central and 60% in Western were living at less than USD 2.50 a day.



Regardless of PPI tiers, farmers consistently stated they own the land
they cultivate.

M Leased (long term) M Land owned
® Rented in(short term) Communal

B Land owned by someone else-made available for free

96% 96% 49 94%
94% 0 88%
12%
6% 6% o o 8% o 6% 9
0 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% ° 5% 10/ 3%
1_A’ I _0 _0 e — — L] — I . 1% —0 .
N=990 1.25USD 2.50 USD 4.00 USD 8.44 USD > 8.44 USD

Compared to 2015, there was a drop of more than 50% in the number of farmers renting land, an
indicator of a cash strapped year. More than 70% cultivated one parcel .



What is the size of land under cultivation?

Average size of land cultivated in the last 12 months

Parcel 1 Parcel 2 Parcel 3 Parcel 4

18 - 30 years
Age 31 years and above 1.34 91 .75 .64

Male 1.04 .92 .65
Gender Female 74 63 .75

N=990

Males older than 30 cultivate the largest parcels; females under 30 the smallest.
Reported sizes for the first parcel are slightly larger than in 2015.

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



Primary planting season is March/April. The secondary planting
season is in August/September/October

600%
500%
400%
300%

200%

100% l I .
| [

0% H B = B BN

January February March April May June July August September October November December
H Maize M Beans Tea Coffee H Millet
N=990 M Irish Potatoes M Sweet Potatoes B Cabbages m Kales B Tomatoes
B Groundnuts B Sugar cane Cassava Bananas

Planting activity in May, June, July, and September, October, November and December was significantly
below 2015 levels. In the remaining months planting in 2016 was at par with 2015 levels.



Farm inputs form the highest expenditure for the farmers

Seeds (planting materials)
Fertilizer
Pesticides/insecticides/fungicides
Hired labor for land preparation
Hired labor for planting

Hired labor for harvesting

Hired labor for weeding

Fodder

N=1,009
Manure

B Western M Central m Overall

. 74 %
T 74%
I 71%

T 7 0%

=7 2%
I 71%

19%

The lower planting activity has resulted in lower expenditures for seeds and
fertilizer compared to 2015; all categories of hired labor dropped in 2016.



VALUE CHAINS: Mixed cropping
and the prevalence of Dairy




Farmers are involved in multiple value chains

27%

23%

20%

10%

8%
7%

3%

1% 1%
S —
N=990 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 3

Mixed cropping & livestock raising are very common among the interviewed farmers
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Small holders farm crops for consumption, selling and saving

H Sold mConsumed ®m Shared Retained

y 100% 98% 100% 99%
92% 93% 93%
’ 89% 87%
40% 40%y0,
329
24%
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Selling of maize is down & consumption of maize is up, and most of the other
crops are about the same.



Farmers who reared livestock in the last 12 months

I 36%

Cattle-dairy
Chicken-indigenous

Goats

Chicken- Indigenous/ layers
Cattle-beef

Sheep

Others (specify)

Pigs

Chicken- Indigenous/broilers
Ducks

Chicken-layers
Chicken-broilers

Bees

Donkeys

N=734

I 16%
I 12%
I 11%
I 9%
I 7%

I 4%

3%

o 2%

11%

11%

| %

' %
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Farmers consumed less and sold more milk in 2016, possibly to
offset losses in other crops because of drought

@ Consumed N Sold

83%
74%

26%

17%

N=370 2016 2015

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



Fewer farmers are selling fewer poultry products in 2016

M Poultry farmers M Sell poultry products

19%
15% 15%
14%
12%
10%
8%
1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
.10%

] ] S ] ] ]

Overall Central Western 18-30 years 31 years and Male Female

N=1,009 above

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



Where do you sell your produce and how are you paid?

Channel of payment

Account
Mobile transfer
money (EFT)-bank Other
Buyers of farm produce Cheque transfer  branch Inkind  (Specify)

Trader/ brokers/ travelling merchant- at farm gate

Local market —retail

Farm gate-neighbor

Trader/ brokers/ travelling merchant- at
aggregation point

Processor

Local school

Local market- wholesale

Co-operative

r—-l————-l————-l————-————-——

N=702

Cash is still king as it was in 2015, but more buyers are using EFTs.



Not How but When: Why do you prefer to sell to this buyer?

Pay at hand | 27%
Buyer provides transport [N 17%
Pay best prices [N 16%
It's the only option |G 13%
Ready Market |G 10%
They provide ready market [[NNEGGEE 7%
Buy in Bulk [ 5%

Flexible payment schedule

Accessibility |G 4%

Check offs [ 3%

N=702 In 2016 a smaller percentage of farmers preferred flexible payments, a probable
sign of a need for immediate cash



INCOME SOURCES AND REMITTANCES
Fewer sources and smaller values




Average annual income from dairy farming increased in 2016

Average annual income (Kshs)

100,000 93,427
90,000

80,000

70,000 62,701
60,000

50,000
40,000
30,000
20,000
10,000

0
N=370 2015 2016
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Central farmers earn more from dairy farming than Western
farmers

Average annual income (Kshs)

93,427
84,353

61,283 63,545

Overall Central Western
N=370

18-30 years 31 years and Male Female
above

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



Only 9% of farmers report multiple sources of wage income in 2016
compared to 2015 when 16% reported multiple sources of wage income

Average monthly

Activities income (Kshs) Payment channels

Self employed Kiosk [25]
Cash

Transport [10] 21l Mobile money transfer
Hardware [6] 29,000 EFT

Regular jobs Government employee [5] 17,950
Farm worker [2] 2,354 Cash

. EFT
Construction [3] 6,027 Cash Deposit

Carpentry [2] 5,729 Mobile money transfer

Seasonal jobs Construction [29] 5,000

Farm casual worker [26] 6,127 Cash

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



Mobile money is the main channel for sending and receiving
money regardless of respondents age

B Sending M Receiving
92%

89%

11%  10%

6%
e - e 1%

Mobile money Commercial bank Hand delivery Buses
N=438
www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



More farmers are both sending and receiving remittances, but
those “receiving only” are considerably less....

52%

36%

W 2016
W 2015

N-438 Send Receive Send and received

...suggesting farmers are sending and receiving smaller amounts in larger
volumes



Remittances are used primarily for basic consumption

Consumption( food/ clothing) 67%

Education 30%
Purchase farm inputs

Farm Assets

I
o

10%

Medical fees

7%

Utilities - 5%
N=438

But volume for school fees and purchase of farm inputs & assets are also high

Social functions



Average value amounts (Kshs) sent & received decreased in 2016

2016 W 2015
16,000
14,000
12,000
10,000 9,01
8,000
6,000
4,000 2,304

2, 84 1,191
2,185 1,97 1 625
| =l

N=438 Consumption Education Medical fees Purchase farm Electricity  Social functions
inputs

3,643 4,150
2,010

But highest value amounts remain for school fees followed by farm inputs



USE OF MOBILE TECHNOLOGY




What type of phone do you own? 2016

83%
65% 589 o 65%

1.25 USD 2.50 USD 4.00 USD 8.44 USD > 8.44 USD

N=924 M Smart Phone

B Basic Phone H Feature Phone

With increasing income, smart phone ownership and ownership of multiple device types increases

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



What type of phone do you own?

W 2016 [@2015

Smart Phone

Feature Phone

30%

Basic Phone

N=924

While the number of basic phones owned is still increasing, smart phones take
over from feature phones and presumably become more widespread.



Type of phone

Basic Phone

Feature Phone

Smart Phone

N=924

What type of phone do you own? 2016

31 years and
Central Western 18-30 years above Male

Young male farmers in Central own more smart phones and more often own
more than one device type than other categories of farmers.

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



Are you planning to acquire a new phone in the near future (Yes
responses)?

59%

49%

46% 46% 8% 47%

36% 37% 39% 38%

28%

18-30 31and
yrs above

Central Western Male Female :1.25 USD 2.50 USD 4.00 USD 8.44 USD > 8.44

: USD

N=1,009

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



What type of phone are you planning to acquire?

427 ® Basic phone ® Feature phone ®m Smart phone = Not Decided

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



Are you comfortable performing the following using your phone
(yes responses)?

Withdraw money

Deposit money

Buy airtime top-ups

02016 Receive payments

W 2015

Make payments

Access Information

Use/browse the internet

Download music, video or games

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



How do you access internet using your phone?

Do you access internet using your phone? How do you access internet using your phone?

100%

12%

0.09%

Data-bundles pre-paid Wi-Fi

N=1,009

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



How do you use on the internet with your phone?

e etettetettntettntelteteltetelntelietelteteltetelinteintietteet ettt -
] 8%

1 Facebook — 10%

|

|

! Google

I

i Whatsapp

Search for suppliers

2016

Agricultural Apps
W 2015 8 op

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



Market share for farmers across providers for 2015 and 2016

Market Share 2015
2% 2%

1%

83%

Market share 2016

1%

Safaricom = Yu m Airtel m Orange m Equitel Safaricom

N=924

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org

3% 3%

84%

Yu m Airtel m Orange m Equitel



How do you use your sim card(s) for mobile money payments?

i 77% !
: 70% i
1 |
1
I i 56% 56%
| |
1 |
1 |
1 |
1 |
1 |
1 |
| |
' 17% | 16% 17%
| ’ | 16% 277 13% 13% 13% 13% 15% o
I 5% | 3% 10 3% 3% ’
I : 1%
L___________________! [
SAFARICOM AIRTEL ORANGE YU EQUITEL
N=924 N=119 N=27 =8 =27

B Sending money @ Receiving money M Payment of bills B Payment of goods at the merchant

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org
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FINANCIAL SERVICES

Saving less but still borrowing




Do you save? If not, what prevents you from saving?

What prevents you from saving? %

Lack of additional income for saving

Lack of information about saving 10%
products
Lack of useful saving products 8%

Saving institutions are not accessible 4%

Available saving products are not

2%
affordable
Lack of access to saving products 1%

Compared to 2015, 8% of farmers are saving less, because they do not have
additional income.

2016

M Saving
B Not saving

2015

N=1,009



What saving instruments are you using? 2016

M-Pesa

Chama

Equity Bank

M-Shwari

Co-operative Sacco

Saving in a hidden place

Formal Sacco

A group of friends in ROSCA
Co-operative Bank

KCB M-Pesa Account

Equitel

Microfinance Bank

Family Bank Pesa Pap

Farmers’ savings and loan group
Church Sacco

Kenya Commercial Bank

A friend/family to guard against spending
Barclays Bank

National Bank

Other (specify)

Kenya Women Finance Trust
Airtel Money

N=627 Unity Bank
Sidian Bank

MCo-op Cash

e — 39%
I 32%
I 23%
I 16%

I 15%

I 13%

N 8%
I 8%
I 4%
N 4%

B 2%

B 2%

i 2%
I 2%
M 1%
o 1%
B 1%
1%
1%
1%
I %
| %
| %
| %
0%

Compared to 2015, farmers may be saving less but
they are using a diversity of saving instruments. An
increasing number of these instruments are gaining
traction, but many are also losing favor.



Comparison of saving products used by farmers in 2015 and

|
| 0%
' Chama  — 175
43% | . 23% -
M-Pesa | Equity Bank  p— 537
o, | .
- —
|
| Co-operative Sacco %;/&)
|
18% | o
Formal Sacco ’ 20
Saving in a hidden place i - 5%
- 13% | A group of friends in... g g.;f’
. AL B MPesa A t 32
-Pesa Accoun A
H 2016 con i m 2016 M 4%
? Equitel .
Co-operative Bank E q ] ZOA,
I 4% : Family Bank Pesa Pap g 1%
|
: Farmers’ savings and... g %‘(://3
|
3% : Church Sacco g 1%

Microfinance Bank
I 2% Kenya Commercial Bank y 10,

A friend/family to guard... i 11.;{’

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



Why do you save with the named saving method?

Easy access to Low cost on Accessibility of | Easy access to
savings savings + saving products loan/credit Other (specify)

4% ! i 4% 2%

1% : 22% ! 16% 3%

8% i 42% 12% 5%

2% : 22% ! 1%

3% i 41% E 19% 8%

3% ! 28% ! 0% 0%

A group of friends in 2% i 35% E 20% 2%
ROSCA ‘ :

4% : 31% ! 15% 0%

13% | 33% | 10% 10%

4% : 32% ! 7% 18%

_______________ 4% L 36% ___] 8%

=427 Different aspects of convenience and possible access to credit are the main
choice drivers for saving methods.



Why do you use multiple saving products?

I;:‘\:;‘r:sble interest rates on loans and 29 4% 5o 29 S0 0%
Convenience 2% 4% 5% 2% 0% 8%

=427

Convenience, easier access to loans and risk mitigation are the drivers for
using multiple saving methods.



How do you access your saving product(s)?

| megon | age | Gender

Mobile money withdrawal
Over the counter at bank branch

Face to face at my savings group

T

Bank agents

Sell asset like a cow

Bank website

N=627

43%

35%

J

<__60% 57% 49% 55%
2w Q% som>
@ 38% 39% 26%
16% 19% 28% 33%
11% 10% 12%
14% 7% 8% 9%

3%

1%

1%

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org

2%

1%

1%

T —

17%
8%
7%

1%



Have you made any of the following payments in the last 12
months (yes responses) and how did you do it?

| |
Mobile
Cash Deposit Money Mobile Other
Payment Cash Bank Agent| Agent Money (specify)
%

Farm inputs( seeds, fertilizers, 0% 0% 2% 2%
pesticides/insecticides)

Farm machinery

Insurance cover, includes NHIF 14% 0% 8% 8%

TV/cable/satellite bill 0% 0% 19% 0%
..., ,..-| S .. —I

N=1,009

1

1

1

l

i 13% 8% 6% 1% 4%

L% 0% 4% 1% 7%

E 2% 0% 3% 0% 2%

L 1% % 3% __ 0% 4%

1% 1% 50% | C11%) 1%

L 3% 1% 24% 1 2% 0%
Government bill, including tax, fine or fee L 1% 0% 7% | 0% 3%

i | 0% 0%

: :

I 1

I 1

|
|
|
|
I
\
0% 0% E 10%
|
|
|
|
1

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



B Currently
servicing loan

W Have taken loan
in the last 5
years

N=1,009

Uptake of formal and informal loans by farmers

2015

2016

What prevents you from taking a loan?
High cost of interest rate

Lack of proper information about credit
products

Lack of appropriate credit products
Loan institutions are not accessible

No need for loan
Lack of income/ funds to service the loan
Not Interested in taking loan

Fear the consequences of not
servicing/repaying the loan

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org

%
45%

22%

11%

10%

8%

7%

5%

4%



More farmers prefer loans from $accos, Chamas and M-Shwari in 2016

Sacco
Chama
M-Shwari
Microfinance
Bank

Agricultural input supplier
02015

W 2016

Family/friends/neighbours

Government institution

KCB M-Pesa

Millers/ processers

Buyer of your produce (crops/livestock)

Apps downloaded through mobile phone such as Branch,

Money lender

/1 9/

d

| 17%

€ 22%

%
20%

'0

B%

W
0,
E—1%

N 3%
Bl 1.50%
M 0.70%

1 0.30%
-1 0.30%
1 0.30%

n=1,000 Use of M-Shwari almost doubled; BUT use of banks decreased by more than 100%



Use of financial digital products for credit increased by 9% in
2016, and use of microfinance increased only 2%.

W 2016 [O2015

. 5%
M-Shwari
8%

1.50%
KCB M-Pesa - °
0%

Apps downloaded through mobile phone such I 0.30%
as Branch, Saida 0%

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



Why is this your preferred loan provider?

! |

I O D O P =
Timing Accessibility [Loan term| Location | (Specify)

I 3% 23% i 62% 57% i 3% 5%
24% 24% | 52% 50% | 7% 2%
5% 14% | 62% 52% | 5% 0%
0% 25% i 50% 38% i 25% 0%
0% 14% | 57% 29% i 0% 14%

L !

N=272

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



What factors do you consider before taking a loan?

Interest rate

Grace period

Institution reputation

Fixed amount to be paid

=272 Repayment duration and interest rates are the most important determinants

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



How did you use the loan you acquired in the last 12 months?

Fertilizer purchase

School fees

Seed purchase

Buy livestock

Start new business o —— 707,27
Consumption ol 5o
Pesticide/herbicide purchase ==K 8%
Payment of labor for land preparation pEEEEE———_lis 7%

Payment of labor for harvesting season ;‘yﬁ%
Payment of labor for planting season ;%%%

Purchase land ;}% 02015

Emergency F 5%
Purchase machine ;'2%/
Medical fees -—7[%%

Payment for other labor E' 4%

W 2016

=272

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



How did you hear about the loan product?

Brochu- | Agro Other
TV Radio res dealer | farmers | officers | (specify)

3% 8% 5% 0% 10% 0% 16%

0% 0% 2% 2% 23% 13% 5%
0% 4% 0% 0% 7% 0% 4%
M-Shwari 30%  48% | 10% 0% 0% 0% 3%
Microfinance T5% 4% 0% 5% 0% 14%  10%
Agricultural input supplier 0% =L36% 18% 18% 27% i 0% 9%
Family/friends/neighbours 0% 0% 0% 0% 13% 0% 0%

=272

Word-of-mouth from family and friends is the main source of information on loan
products, though M-Shwari’s marketing spend on radio and TV is effective.

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



How was the loan disbursed? And what is the repayment

method?
Disbursement Repayment
W 2016 @ 2015 W 2016 @2015
4% 61%
________ . 53% |1
I I I 1
I I I 1
I I I 1
I I I 1
I I I 1
I I I I
| | boo, |
121% | 21923% 2%
I I I )
| | 10% | | ., 10%
: | 4% 3% 29 i i ’ 1%2% 1%
4N ! e 1B ! —_—
Cash Mobile money EFT Third party  Other(specify) Cash Mobile Account  Check off Cheque Have not
payment money transfer started

vAMmALIIA

=272 Increased usage of mobile money is probably due to increase in M-Shwari loans



Likelihood of taking loan in the future? Only 18%

How likely are you to take a loan in the future? How will you use that loan?
very likely Fertilizer purchase
3% .
Start new business NG
Seed purchase
Not at all Purchase land
likely .. ..
Pesticide/ herbicide purchase
31%
Payment of labor for land...
School fees
Unlikely Payment for labor for...
329% Very Payment of labor for planting...
unlikely
Payment for other labor %
19% Y R
Purchase machine %
Consumption J1%

N=747

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



Trusted sources of financial advice

M Overall mCentral m Western

67%
53%
47%
39%
34%
22%
2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 19
I seesss BN meees TN
No one ; depend on Self Friends/ Family Chama/ Rosca chairperson Bank manager
N=1,009

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org




Uptake of insurance by small holder farmers increased in 2016

100%

2015
W 2016

26% 26%

.

Awareness Usage Excluding NHIF

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



Channels and willingness to pay




Slightly fewer farmers accessed agricultural advisory services in

2016

| | |
1 1 1
1 1 1
| | |

M 2016 | : 79% |
1 1 1

02015 : | l
| | |
| | |
: I ' 59%

53% 55% | oo 54% 55% 52% | 52%
0,
| 45% | | 46% 8%
| | |
| | |
| | |
1 1 1
| | |
| ' g I
: ! 20% ,
| | |
| | |
| | |
i i i
| | |
1 1 1
| | |
N=1,009  gyerall " Central Western  18-30 years31 years and above Male Female

But young people, however, suddenly have a much higher access rate, and the
access rate has gone down for older people




Trusted sources of agricultural advisory services

Other farmers T30,
NGOs
Neighbors meessss———— 6%

Agro vets IEEEEm—————— 5%,
Relatives m————— 4%
Friends me—— 4%
Co-operatives mmmmmm 3%
Other (specify) m—— 3%
Farmers’ group mmm— 2%
Agro Dealer m—— 2%
Government agricultural extension... m— 2%
Input supplier/ manufacturer m—m 2%
Local community leaders m 1%
Traders mm 1%
Private extortionists m 1%

Agricultural apps (Icow, Ishamba,..

Agricultural forums hosted by...1 %

Less than 1% reported trusting mobile apps, however, and government

=531 i )
extension workers as a trusted source is down from 2015



More than half of the farmers currently accessing agricultural
advisory services say they are now willing to pay for services!

Willing to pay
58%

=531

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



Which channels are primarily used to convey agricultural
advisory services?

98%

4% 1% 1% % %
|
Face to face Radio SMS Voice(either TV Newspaper/
recorded voice or magazines
phone

conversation)
=531

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



Weather, pests and diseases are the main constraints reported by
small holder farmers

47%
40%

% 12% 10%
7% 7%
H Emm
Weather Pests and | Depletion of Shortage/ Poor access Lack of High Access to
diseases | soil fertility poor quality to markets appropriate variability of reliable of
seeds inputs prices in the fresh water

market

N=1,009 Not surprisingly, weather shows up as a main constraint in 2016.



How do you cope with the challenges you face in your farming
activities?

31 years and

Centra! 2baoya -

i 62% 56% 58% 55% |
| 18% 27% 22% 21% 25% !
MBNo coving Strategy/Do nothing  |SSRK FU//ERINE i S— 3% - 16%. - A3% - AB%- i

1% 6% 6% 7% 5%

3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3%

2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 4%

0% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2%

2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%

Bank 0 B % 2% 1% 2% 1%

0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%

1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

1% % 1% % 1% 0%

N=1,009

www.MercyCorpsAFA.org



How do you cope with the challenges you face in your farming
activities?

PPI_Index

i" TN LRE .  39% | 48% | 63% 75% 9 4% i
BFriends/Family 12% 6% :
MlINo coping Strategy/Do nothing ____________________________________________193/0___________1_22/2_______I
National Government Agency 3% 0%
Church/Mosque 4% 0%
Spray with pesticides 2% 0%
Proper timing for planting 0% 0%
Community savings group 2% 0%
Bank 2%
Uproot the affected crops 0% 0%
Go to all the above % 0%
0% % 2% 0% 0%

Wealthier farmers depend on savings (and the bank); relatively poorer farmers

=100 depend on friends and family (and in Central on the Government).



